59 Written Answers

(@) fadsh 5 fom & &
asit o) qu fogm & afconaersw offgm Tunel ox 99N AT ST
¥ ¥o gl 9¥ dWibth @l T
@ Ao ogro W fEw &0
CECERE T (O S IR e
¥ & mEel ¥ €% g & FW
ok Fmfas @i & g3 wfEa
TRt ¥ oo A gfw ¥ oag
TOAEGT WEwEE 2 !

() @it F i P &
gfa & ofomaeew st @
& fa@ ooz faoiw ®=w
TIVEEF TAH AE & |

F=7) ﬂl’.ﬂa

Review of Freight Equalisation
Policy

2475. SHRI NTRMAL CHATTER-
JEE : Will the PRIME MINISTER be pleased to state :

(a) whether the policy of freight equalisation for iron and steel, the telescopic freight rate for movement of coal, in the absence of similar measures in other vital industrial inputs have affected the industrial growth in the castern region, particularly in West Bengal ;

(b) whether there is any likelihood of any review of the said folicy soon;

(c) if so, the time by when a review is likely to be made ; and

(d) if the reply to part (b) above be in the negative, the reasons therefor ?

THE MINISTER OF STATE
IN THE MINISTRY OF PLANN-
ING (SHRI AJIT PANJA): (a)
It is difficult to attribute industrial growth in a particular region/
State to freight equalisation policy.
The telescopic freight structure applies to the movement of all commoditics by rail including coal.

(b) to (d) The National Transport Policy Committee, having wider terms of reference, examined the issue of fricght equalisation and endorsed the view that freight equalisation in industrial commodities did not meet the desirable obj=ctive of dispersal of economic activity.
The Committee submitted its report in 1980 and recommended that existing schemes of freight equalisation be phased out gradually. The Government have already agccepted, in principle, the recommendation of this Committee to phase out gradually the existing freight equalisation scheme in respect of goods like steel and ccment subject to subsidisation of transport for remote, inaccessible and isolated areas., Phasing out of freight equalisation will have to be done over a suitable period of time so that the industries concerned have sufficient time for adjustment in the prices. Modalities and time phasing of the withdrawal of the freight equalisation scheme in respect of iron and steel have not yet been finalised, No proposal for review of the telescopic freight structure for coal is envisaged.

Computer Literacy Programme in Schools

2476. SHRI KAPIL VERMA:
Will the PRIME MINISTER be pleased to state :

(a) what is the latest assessment of computer literacy programme in schools;

(b) whether the target of schools for introduction and running of the said programme has beén reduced and if so, to what extent; and

(c) what schemes are being Jaunched to manufacture software for educational programmes ?

THE MINISTER OF STATE
IN THE MINISTRY OF SCIENCE
AND TECHNOLOGY AND IN
THE  DEPARTMENTS OF
OCEAN DEVELOPMENT,
ATOMIC ENERGY,
ELECTRONICS AND SPACE,
(SHRI SHIVRAJ PATIL) :
(a) Assessment of Computer Literacy Programme (CLASS Project) in

